EriCc GARCETTI
MAYOR

August 21, 2013

Honorable Members of the City Council
C/o City Clerk
Room 395, City Hall

Re: Addendum to Transmittal for the Fiscal Year 2010 Regional Catastrophic
Preparedness Grant Program (FY 10 RCPGP) Budget Modifications and
Contracting Authorities (Council File Nos. 13-0798-81 and 10-1954)

Dear Honorable Members:

Transmitted herewith for City Council consideration is an addendum to the original
report dated July 22, 2013, requesting approval of the revised budget modifications and
contracting authorities for the Fiscal Year 2010 Regional Catastrophic Preparedness
Grant Program (FY10 RCPGP). |

The original transmittal outlined an increased ailocation {o the American Red Cross of
$240,000 for a two phase planning and assessment project. Since then, the American
Red Cross has declined $130,000 due to revised project budgets and problems meeting
the grant match requirement. The City of San Bernardino has also returned an
additional $1,899 of their Alliance planner salaries.

The returned funds will be allocated to the City of Los Angeles Emergency Management
Department’s step-by-step disaster recovery handbook for disaster survivors entitled,
The Red Guide to Recovery, Resource Handbook for Disaster Survivors (Red Guide),
for a total project amount of $500,000. Attached is an updated FY10 RCPGP grant
budget (Attachment 1).

Recommendations

it is, therefore, requested that the City Council:

200 N. SPRING STREET, ROOM 303 1.0S ANGELES, CA 90012 (213) 878-0600
MAYOR.LACITY.ORG



Honorable Members of the City Council
August 21, 2013

Page 2 of 4

1. Authorize the Mayor, or his designee, to:

a.

Modify the existing grant budget for the Fiscal Year 2010 Regional
Catastrophic Preparedness Grant Program by reallocating funds between
agencies as described within the report and as detailed in Attachment 1;

Negotiate and execute contract amendments with the County of Los
Angeles, City of Riverside, City of San Bernardino, County of San
Bernardino, County of Ventura, City of Ontario, and the American Red
Cross for the purpose of revising FY10 RCPGP allocations and match
requirements as applicable in accordance with the revised FY10 RCPGP
budget (Attachment 1), subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to
form and legality;

Negotiate and execute on behalf of the City, a sole source confract with
Mr. Sean Scoft, or his affiliates, for an amount not to exceed $500,000 for
the disaster recovery handbook project for a term not to exceed 3 months,
subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality; and

Negotiate and execute on behalf of the City, a contract for the
development of a database to manage the City departments’ emergency
plans and continuity of operations plans, for an amount not to exceed
$55,000, and for a term not to exceed 3 months, subject to the approval of
the City Attorney as to form and legality.

2. Authorize the Controller, or designee, to:

a.

Transfer and create new appropriations as follows:

TRANSER FROM:

Fund/Dept Account Account Title Amount
54H/46 46H668 Partner Jurisdictions $643,225.00
54H/46 46H143 Housing $5,136.80
54H/46 46H746 Housing - Contracts $1,093.00
54H/46 46J143  Housing $4,805.00
54H/46 46J392 EMD $250.000.00

Total: $904,259.80



Honorable Members of the City Council
August 21, 2013

Page 3 of 4

TRANSFER TO:

Fund/Dept Account Account Tit| Amount
54H/46 46K135 EMD Salaries $183,166.70
54H/46 46K235 EMD Reserve $91,833.30
54H/46 46H835 EMD Expenses $9.00
54H/46 46H735 EMD Contracts $604,991.00
54H/46 46K143 Housing Salaries $24.,259.80

Total: $904,259.80

b. Transfer appropriations from Fund 54H, Department 46, to the General
Fund fo reimburse FY10 RCPGP related expenditures as follows:

TRANSER FROM:

Fund/Dept Account  Account Title Amount
54H/46 46K135 EMD Salaries $183,166.70
54H/46 46K143 Housing Salaries $24.259.80

Total: $207,426.50

TRANSFER TO:

Fund/Dept Account  Account Title Amount
100/35 001010  Salaries General $183,166.70
100/43 001010  Salaries General $24.,259.80

Total: $207,426.50

c. Transfer $9,090.15 from Fund 41M, Department 43, Account 43K411,
Unaliocated to Fund 41M, Department 43, Account 43K299 for related
costs to be used to meet match requirement of the grant;

d. Transfer up to $9,090.15 from Fund 41M, Department 43, Account
43K299 to Fund 100, Department 43, Revenue Source 5346, for
reimbursement of grant-funded fringe benefits;

e. Reduce the Emergency Management's Fund 392/34, Account 343040 by
$250,000.00;



Honorabie Members of the City Council
August 21, 2013
Page 4 of 4

f. Transfer cash from Fund 54H/46 to reimburse the General Fund, on an
as-needed basis, upon presentation of proper documentation from the Los
Angeles City departments, subject to the approval of the Mayor’s Office of
Homeland Security and Public Safety; and

3. Authorize the Mayor or designee, prepare Controiler's instructions for any
necessary accounting adjustments, subject to the approval of the City
Administrative Officer, and authorize the Controller to implement the instructions.

Sincerely,

74.,_.-—4-;
ERIC GARCETT!
Mayor
EG:eci

Attachments
1 FY10 RCPGP Budget
2 Original FY10 RCPGP Budget Modifications and Contracting Authorities



066 G0'000'06TTS = 0D0G0'0Z57ES
Lepon'zee- 0008 0003
_-NVN_‘.mmw mm :.N omw ‘ Qo'voL'252s
ooy g T oo

mw ey m%. B 00°000°08%
Wnc.ﬁm.mg. 0008
6v°912 128" BO'SL0'ErS
NN hwn lmmﬂq 00'0e

: »

85°118° /¢ 00'Y65°64%
lsgg0Lzrs oves
ZU80'5E8 © oooocozes
to250'128 T soog
I

.%.ow ) 000058418
SCOvOYS 099RSEZZS  0052zeses
‘o 08 6551898 000000818
OD Gw mw hmr mww QO DDO ‘0818

[E9Zo0'IZEs 95BY mmmw 00°L05°299'1§
Ras SHOLVSG TV
| G3ISaY.

m:o_wwuom_{_ ﬁmmsmm

| USWYOERY

00°6C€ 0065

‘000%
00POLLSLE

wao o8

00708

‘0008

‘so0e
0008

0008
ovos

Q& aoo oo_‘w
Qo Ow

Moo.om

DO'SEZZELS

0008
0008

00'000°059§

£L0C LSnony
wnanaad

ZQ._.Dm_m._.wﬁm_m

£6'189'7988

TNEIEE

HOILWVA

O0°6ZE'006% 00'000°06T°1TS 00'D00'0LS'ES
00YLLZOS w_‘m.voo,mww 00912798
00000 ooww
8 VLL mcmw 00FLLICOTE
8 08 E& 00°000°4728
00'000'08LE 00°000'021%
8 850°00% 0pLl 85 :
8 oo’ 85 o Sm 8& :
i Bt M
00 80 cm_.w mw 50LZrS 007000'0ZL%
8 ey AR Yl 8 000 otm :
0000 0s$ 00°000 omm
8 ow oo Sm mtw
mw ‘862 Emw 00'000°SZ08
.mmsmtmww 8.80.%&
68251'€9% 00000 aw;

. o LOS£E0 &

NOUVOCTIV

IVLOL ONVHD

(#S61-01L D 'ZL0OT/E/0L)
Hoday s cARN Ul PEOUSIDISY LONBIONY pawiney -

hmzn_mco ﬁ
Emn_ #EmSm ,Mme

SIONIBT i
SBONDG “Jag

dagq a4

dsqealod

wEms awg wn_w._waw_ o @o
by EEW B o0

tcmr_w

E@m mc_mﬁoI
ama mo_“oa

Emn_ w._i

,Emd ‘..wEmE umEm

ADNIOV

umes _3550 amm ‘

(v Jokery

mm_wmc< wo; Oy
T o:mEO Mo amo
) EE:Q.CO oQ

Suipiellag ueg jo .oom

oulpiBLISg Ueg JO A0’
- mn_‘mhmz“m‘.ﬁ A

wm_mmc,< S0 10 0D}

saabuy so1e kust
NOILDIGSIHNT

PGEI0L HD SuaNLvd
00°000°09.L'p oo00e'08L'E 00000 0LG'E $ SANOE WYD0uS
- WICL (S1800-%52) (S1800—%51)
HOLVIN TvD0N ONIANSH TVHAOSE
1I9GNE ONIWAYEO0EdIY
DA a9

HNO INIWHOVLLY



ErRIC GARCETTI
. MAYOR

July 22, 2013

Honorable Members of the City Council
c/o City Clerk
Room 395, City Hall

Re: Fiscal Year 2010 Regional Catastrophic Preparedness Grant Program (FY10
RCPGP) Budget Modifications and Contracting Authorities (Council File No. 10-

1954)

Dea; Honorable Members:

Transmitted herewith for City Council consideration are proposed budget modifications
and contracting authorities to the United States Department of Homeland Security
(DHS) Fiscal Year 2010 Regional Catastrophic Preparedness Grant Program (FY10
RCPGP) award. On December 6, 2011, the City Council formally accepted the FY10
RCPGP grant for $3,570,000 {Council File No. 10-1954}), On February 8, 2013, the
California Emergency Management Agency (CalEMA) extended the period of
performance from April 30, 2013 to June 30, 2013, and subsequent to receiving the
exiension approval, on April 12, 2013, CalEMA approved an extension to September
30, 2013.

Due to regional partners’ inability to meet grant match requirements or other technicai
and budgetary issues, several jurisdictions have declined or returned their allocated
amounts for FY10 RCPGP. Although the Mayor's Office has sought a waiver for the
match requirement on multiple occasions from the Grantor, the waiver has not been
granted. In the Mayor's Report dated October 3, 2012 (Council File No. 10-1954), an
amount of $62,714 was pending to be realiocated, and since that report, additional
funding totaling $835,716 was returned by Los Angeles County, City of Riverside, City
of San Bernardino, County of San Bernardino, County of Ventura and City of Ontario.

200 N, SPRING STREET, ROOM 303 LOS ANGELES, CA 90012 (213} 878-0600
MAYOR, LACITY.ORG



Honorable Members of the City Councl
July 22, 2013
Page 2 of 6

The total amount returned of $898,430 was reallocated to the City of Los Angeles
Emergency Management Department ($488,191), the City of Los Angeles Housing
Department ($13,225), the County of Los Angeles Sheriff's Department ($100,000) and
the American Red Cross ($287,014). A revised FY10 RCPGP grant budget can be
found in Attachment 1.

City of Los Angeles Emergency Management Department

The City of Los Angeles Emergency Management Department (EMD) will recelve an
allocation of $498,191 of returmned funding. In order to help complete the planning
projects for this grant year, specifically the development of the Recovery guide and
template, $275,000 will be allocated to their salary allocation. Because numerous
jurisdictions and departments originally assigned to work on these planning projects
have had fo return all or part of their funding, the number of those involved in the
planning efforts has been reduced significantly. This has created an increased work
load for those members still actively involved and consequently, the timeframe, and the
salary allocation to those departments still working on this project, have had to expand
to accommodate these changes.

The remaining amount of $223,191 is being allocated for the design and publication of a
step-by-step disaster recovery handbook for disaster survivors entitled, The Red Guide
to Recovery, Resource Handbook for Disaster Survivors (Red Guide). In addition, cost
savings from EMD's Local Hazard Mitigation Plan (LHMP) and Department Emergency
Plan (DEP) project in the amount of $145,000 was reallocated to the Red Guide for a
total project amount of $368,191. The Red Guide will have details related to geography,
services, jurisdictional boundaries and contact information which will be formatted to
address services and programs specific to the Los Angeles area. The guide will be
printed in numerous languages including English, Spanish, large print and Braille. This
project received sole source grantor approval on July 2, 2013. The sole source
contractor, Sean Scoftt, has copyright (2011) of the material and publication.

The additional match requirement of approximately $174,804 will be met by EMD
through fringe benefit costs and by utilizing existing regular authority staff members to
work on this grant funded program. Authority is being requested to conduct necessary
fiscal transfers and to negotiate and execute a contract for an initial amount of
$368,191, with Sean Scott, or his affiliates, for the development and publication of the
Red Guide,

With cost savings being moved fo the Red Guide, EMD's Local Hazard Mitigation Plan
(LHMP) and Department Emergency Plan (DEP) project {referenced above) has a
remaining allocated amount of $105,000. The $105,000 will be used towards two
contracts. The first contract received contracting authority in the Mayor's Report, dated
October 3, 2012 and will focus on the LHMP portion of the project. EMD is now
requesting contracting authority for the development and expansion of the DEP portion,



Honorable Members of the City Council
July 22, 2013
Page 3 of 6

through the design and development of a sofiware system solution to manage City
DEPs as well as continuity of operations plans (COOP). This project includes the
development of an electronic database system which would house all DEPs and
COOPs, provide City departments infranet access via EMD’s existing intranet site to
download/upload DEPs and COOPs, and allow for viewing, revisions, submissions,
approval and certifications of such plans via the software. Authority is being requested
to negotiate and execute a contract for an amount not to exceed $55,000 for the design
and development of a software system solution to manage the City's DEPs and
COOPs,

City of Los Angeles Housing Department ,

The City of Los Angeles Housing Department (LAHD) will receive an additional
allocation of $13,225 which will be utilized for their Regional Disaster Housing Project.
In addition, LAHD identified cost savings totaling $5,898 from their travel and contract
projects and are reallocating the cost savings towards their Regional Disaster Housing
Project. The additional match requirement of approximately $4,640 will be met by
LAHD through fringe benefit costs and by utilizing existing regular authority staff
members te work on this grant funded program. Authority is being requested {o conduct
necessary fiscal transfers,

County of L.os Angeles Sheriif's Department

The County of Los Angeles Sheriff's Department will receive an increased grant
allocation of $100,000 of returned funding in order to help complete the planning
projects for this grant year, specifically the development of the Recovery guide and
template. Because numerous jurisdictions and departments originally assigned to work
on these planning projects have had fo return all or part of their funding, the number of
those involved in the planning efforts has been reduced significantly. This has created
an increased work load for those members stil! actively involved and consequently, the
timeframe, and the salary allocation to those departments still working on this project,
have had to expand to accommodate these changes.

American Red Cross .
The American Red Cross (ARC), Los Angeles Chapter will receive an increased grant
allocation of $287,014. Of this amount, a tofal amount of $240,000 will be used by ARC
to conduct a two phase planning and assessment project to formally identify, build and
maintain strategic partnerships with key nongovernmental and faith-based
organizations, and to identify and maintain a target list of the most underserved and
vulnerable communities throughout the region. The remaining amount of $47,014 will
be utilized by the ARC to conduct an Emergency Operations Center (EOC) Planning
and Operations fraining, and to develop a training plan. Authority is being requested to
execute a contract amendment to reflect an increase of the tofal contract amount by

$287,014.



Honorable Members of the City Council

July 22, 2013
Page 4 of 6

Recommend

ations

It is, therefore, requested that the City Council:

1. Autho

a.

rize the Mayor, or his designes, to:

Modify the existing grant budget for the Fiscal Year 2010 Regional
Catastrophic Preparedness Grant Program by reallocating funds between
agencies as described within the report and as detailed in Attachment 1;

Negotiate and execute contract amendments with the County of Los
Angeles, City of Riverside, City of San Bernardino, County of San
Bernardino, County of Ventura, City of Ontario, and the American Red
Cross for the purpose of revising FY10 RCPGP allocations and match
requirements as applicable in accordance with the revised FY10 RCPGP
budget (Attachment 1), subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to
form and legality;

Negotiate and execute on behalf of the City, a sole source contract with
Mr. Sean Scott, or his affiliates, for an initial amount of $368,191 for the
disaster recovery handbook project for a term not to exceed 3 months,
subject to the approval of the City Attorney as to form and legality; and

Negotiate and execute on behalf of the City, a contract for the
development of a database to manage the City departments’ emergency
plans and continuity of operations plans, for an amount not to exceed
$55,000, and for a term not to exceed 3 months, subject to the approval of
the City Attorney as to form and legality.

2. Authorize the Controller to transfer and create new appropriations as follows:

TRANSER FROM:

Fund/Dept Account Account Title Amount
54H/46 464669 Partner Jurisdictions - 511,326.00
54H/46 ‘ 48H143 Housing 5,136.80
54H/46 46H746 Housing - Contracts 1,093.00
54H/46 46J143 Housing 4,805.00
54H/46 464392 EMD 250,000.00

Total: $772,360.80



Honorable Members of the City Council

July 22, 2013

Page 5 of 6
TRANSFER TO:
Fund/Dept Account Account Title
54H/46 46K135 EMD Salaries
54H/48 46H935 EMD Expenses
54H/46 464735 EMD Contracts
54H/46 46K143 Housing Salaries

Total:

Amount
$275,000.00
9.00
$473,092.00
$24,259.80
$772,360.80

3. Transfer appropriations from 54H/46, FY10 RCPGP to reimburse FY10 RCPGP

related expenditures as follows:

TRANSER FROM:

Fund/Dept Account  Account Title
54H/46 46K135  EMD Salaries
54H/46 46K143  Housing Salaries
TRANSFER TO:

Fund/Dept Account  Account Title
100/35 001010  Salaries General
100/43 001010  Salaries General

Amount
275,000.00
14,259.80
$289,259.80

Amount
275.000.00
14,269.80

$289,259.80

4. Authorize the Controller, for the purpose of meeting the maich, to transfer

appropriation within Code Fund 41M, Department 43, as follows:

From;
Account  Account Title

43K411

Unallocated

Amount
$9,000.15



Honorable Members of the City Council

July 22, 2013

Page 6 of 6
To
Account  Account Title Amount
43K299  Related Costs - City Dept. $9,000.15

()] Expend funds not to exceed $9,090.15 from Fund 41M Account 43K299
upon proper written demand of General Manager, LAHD, or designee.

5. Reduce the Emergency Management's Fund 392/34, Account 343040 by
$250,000.00;

8. Authorize the Controller to transfer cash from Fund 54H/46 to reimburse the
General Fund, on an as-needed basis, upon preseniation of proper
documentation from the Los Angeles City departments, subject to the approval of
the Mayor's Office of Homeland Security and Public Safety; and

7. Authorize the Mayor or designee, prepare Controiler’s instructions for any

necessary accounting adjustments, subject to the approval of the City
Administrative Officer, and authorize the Controller to implement the instructions.

Sincerely,

ﬁg"‘”‘"ﬁ“
ERIC GARCETTI
Mayor

EG: eci

Aftachments
1 FY10 RCPGP Budget



o008 0000061 15 C0000 DLSES DOOEYBEES ob'0cP'e68% ca.ocu.omﬂ. T BOO0C 045 2% TYLOL QNVED

. ER o 5 (PSE8L-0L 4D ‘ZL0ZISIOLY
00vLLTOS LEv00ZES 0PLETeS , siodey s.J0Reyy Ui pacuaesmY UoRBOOHY POIMPY:

ey v sapebuy 07 Uy’

A6 PODEZE o008 0008

‘mn.aﬁmm 18 | oovioiess 0008 | Trimo'ses 00'000'0015

0308 ozes COVLIEZS  coBIYLS  OWILS0ZS g b wws  opuop kD
8100928 00000088 8 So xmm Y 60 000" \zzs- m8_aww ._me B o o
6008 opos 000000818 O IESHS BOB00'08EE seoiuag TBWE  OHPIRLUGE LES 100D
ozo8s mww oo ﬂm%w T 3 mn.m mmw T Cspoes oe  gomses L degend )

Tvees ooos o008 SDS SF o mwommw o 88@ 8& &88:&

‘ . ulppiueg ueg o A
oeBEiGes T e Ris:
eTS0LIZYE
_evena’sss
evEsuizs

igus T mrugeses 0 dovesels
o0'os Plixezy

0C'000'0LES

oS

_.E H ﬁcmﬁ E .ﬁmD

. 00'D0S'BLLS wes Q0005BLLE T vk
is0v9s ogEseezEs  005ZZEEss sTeszelzé | 00000'SCes O degbugeon T
erag | ewiSiess - 0ODOUDSLE BEISLEOS  ODO000BIS T degeaod T
0§ egustees 000000ELS BEISLEeS .88&35 7 hdegams o
mm mcw 2.5 euse .mmq.mmmm 00Z69'1ESLS 8 _.mw.“mwww}!... - amm Emz wwz

SeEBiy 90750 5]
TONTSY NouDoSET !

.Ilﬂ.mi AOIVA SNOLVIOT™ | G ANT eI TER]
(ONVAJTOLOA _ Gmishidy GEigeay i FOIvaoTw

Suor ?..ﬂmﬂ)wm * e _m.m.w_mwm - e menb ety Wmmr&_ﬂ.\m.w ‘‘‘‘‘‘ e AR s e 3 A i W&M%@W@M et s et

w 00°008'084'Y gUo0C 5Lt 00°000°048°8 g SANH Eéwomm_
} JuRUHSERY WLOL BLS05—%5er E1500—%s0
HOLYIN WO ONIgNNZ WHEGRE

150 SNERWYHDOEET
01Ad 49479
ENO INAWHIVLLY



